
BLACK DIAMOND MINES

SPECIAL THANKS TO PALMER COKING COAL FOR THE HISTORICAL RESEARCH AND RK GRAPHICS FOR GRAPHIC DESIGN

23 24

30 29
25

2627

34 35 36 31
32

5
6

7 8

1718
13

12

123

10
11

15
14

2322

27
26

25

30

24 19

29

20

LAKE
WILDERNESS

RAVENSDALE
LAKE

LAKE RETREAT

LAKE 
SAWYER

GINDER
LAKE LAKE 12

MUD
LAKE

OAK
LAKE

HORSESHOE
LAKE

LAKE
14

(JONES LAKE)

HYDE
LAKE

DEEP
LAKEFISH

LAKE

BLACK
DIAMOND

LAKE

KUMMER

FRANKLIN

GREEN RIVER

GREEN
 RIVER

GREEN RIVER

CEDAR RIVER

YOU ARE
HERE

SR 169

KENT-KANGLEY ROAD

BL
AC

K D
IAM

ON
D-

RA
VE

NS
DA

LE
 RD

SE 288TH

FOUR
CORNERS

SUMMIT-LANDSBURG

BLACK
DIAMOND

TO RENTON

ROBERTS DR

GREEN VALLEY RD

FLAMING
GEYSER

BAKER
 ST

MORGAN ST

GREEN RIVER GORGE RD

EN
UM

CL
AW

 FR
AN

KL
IN

 RD

TO ENUMCLAW

K

L

M
N

G J

H

F

E

C

B
A

46

51

57

58

63

62

64

73

74 72 71
70

67

66
82

83

84

99

111

88
86

89

87

104

105106

103

109

101

102

6869
85

7576

77

59

D

I



46
51
57
58
59
62
63
64
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
99

101
102
103
104
105
106
109
111

Danville Mine
Tobacco Prospect

Ravens Mine
Ravensdale Mine

Dale Mine
Section 6 Mine

McKay Mine (Continental Coal)
Anderson Mine

Section 8 / Rainier Prospect
Black Beauty / Okay Mine

Hi Heat Mine
Strain New Franklin Mine

Black Diamond Mine
No. 7 Mine

Old No. 12 Mine
Ginder Lake Mine
New No. 12 Mine

Upper Diamond Mine
"B" or Skunk Cabbage Mine
Morgan Slope / Mine No. 11

Royal Reward / Mercury Mine
Franklin Mines #9, 10, 11, 12, McKay, Gem

New Hi Heat Mine / Franklin Queen
Franklin Gem Mine

Lawson Mine
Old Lawson Mine

No. 2 Mine / Franklin #12 Seam
Mine #14

Cannon Mine
Old Hyde Mine
New Hyde Mine

Kummer No. 4 Prospect
Kummer Mine

J & P Mine
Gem Coal Co. Mine

Blue Blaze Mine
Outcrop of Franklin #12 on Green River

24-22-6
25-22-6
36-22-6
36-22-6
36-22-6
6-21-7
1-21-6
1-21-6
8-21-7
8-21-7
8-21-7

18-21-7
7-21-7
7-21-7

12-21-6
12-21-6
12-21-6
11-21-6
11-21-6
11-21-6
8-21-7

18-21-7
19-21-7
18-21-7
13-21-6
13-21-6
14-21-6
14-21-6
19-21-7
29-21-7
29-21-7
25-21-6
26-21-6
26-21-6
27-21-6
31-21-7
19-21-7

Became Landsburg Mine (#D)

1915 explosion closed mine (31 died)

Operated during WW-II
Operated 1893-1907

Once deepest coal mine in U.S.

1911 explosion closed mine (16 died)

Black Diamond's 2nd mine
Black Diamond's 1st mine

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N

Rogers #2 Mine
Rogers #1 Mine
Rogers #3 Mine
Landsburg Mine

John Henry #1 Surface Mine
McKay Section 12 Surface Mine

Draghi Mines #1 & #2
McKay Surface Mine

Fulton #12 Surface & Underground Mine
Gem Surface Mine
Franklin #10 Mine
Franklin #12 Mine

Kummer Mine
Johnson Mine

24-22-6
24-22-6
25-22-6
25-22-6
12-21-6
12-21-6
14-21-6
18-21-7
18-21-7
18-21-7
19-21-7
19-21-7
26-21-6
26-21-6

 
 
Last underground mine in Wash. State
Successor to Danville Mine (#46)
Last surface coal ine in Wash.
 
 
 
 
Last surface coal mine on Franklin hill
Last underground mine in Franklin
 
 

LEGEND
Pre-1945 Mines
(Numerical)

PRE-1945 MINES
SECTION

- TOWNSHIP
- RANGE

ADDITIONAL INFOMINE#

#

87

Post-1945 Mines
(Alphabetical) Lakes

Wetland

Rivers

Numbers assigned from 1945 King County Coal Mines by Warren & Others; Letters assigned to Post-1945 mines.
Each Section is 640 acres, and indicated in light gray within each square.
Note: Some mine names have changed over time.

A

Roads

Section #22Coal Veins

POST-1945 MINES
SECTION

- TOWNSHIP
- RANGE

ADDITIONAL INFOMINE#


