



PRE-1945 MINES

#	MINE	SECTION * TOWNSHIP - RANGE	ADDITIONAL INFO		Pre-1945 Mines (Numerical)		Wetland
46	Danville Mine	24-22-6	Became Landsburg Mine (#D)		(Numerical)		
51	Tobacco Prospect	25-22-6			(
57	Ravens Mine	36-22-6					
58	Ravensdale Mine	36-22-6	1915 explosion closed mine (31 died)		Post-1945 Mines (Alphabetical)	5	Lakes
59	Dale Mine	36-22-6			(Alphabetical)		Lunco
62	Section 6 Mine	6-21-7			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
63	McKay Mine (Continental Coal)	1-21-6					
64	Anderson Mine	1-21-6			— Rivers		
66	Section 8 / Rainier Prospect	8-21-7					
67	Black Beauty / Okay Mine	8-21-7					
68	Hi Heat Mine	8-21-7			Coal Veins		
69	Strain New Franklin Mine	18-21-7					22 Section #
70	Black Diamond Mine	7-21-7	Operated during WW-II				
71	No. 7 Mine	7-21-7	Operated 1893-1907				
72	Old No. 12 Mine	12-21-6					
73	Ginder Lake Mine	12-21-6					
74	New No. 12 Mine	12-21-6					N/ITNIL'C
75	Upper Diamond Mine	11-21-6			POST-1 9	740	
76	"B" or Skunk Cabbage Mine	11-21-6					
77	Morgan Slope / Mine No. 11	11-21-6	Once deepest coal mine in U.S.			SECTION *	
82	Royal Reward / Mercury Mine	8-21-7		ш	N/ITRIT	TOWNSHIP	
83	Franklin Mines #9, 10, 11, 12, McKay, Gem	18-21-7		#	MINE	- RANGE	ADDITIONAL INFO
84	New Hi Heat Mine / Franklin Queen	19-21-7					
85	Franklin Gem Mine	18-21-7		A	Rogers #2 Mine	24-22-6	
86	Lawson Mine	13-21-6	1911 explosion closed mine (16 died)	B	Rogers #1 Mine	24-22-6	
87	Old Lawson Mine	13-21-6		C	Rogers #3 Mine	25-22-6	Last underground mine in Wash. State
88	No. 2 Mine / Franklin #12 Seam	14-21-6	Black Diamond's 2nd mine	D	Landsburg Mine	25-22-6	Successor to Danville Mine (#46)
89	Mine #14	14-21-6	Black Diamond's 1st mine	E	John Henry #1 Surface Mine	12-21-6	Last surface coal ine in Wash.
99	Cannon Mine	19-21-7		F	McKay Section 12 Surface Mine	12-21-6	
101	Old Hyde Mine	29-21-7		G	Draghi Mines #1 & #2	14-21-6	
102	New Hyde Mine	29-21-7		н	McKay Surface Mine	18-21-7	
103	Kummer No. 4 Prospect	25-21-6		I	Fulton #12 Surface & Underground Mine	18-21-7	
104	Kummer Mine	26-21-6		J	Gem Surface Mine	18-21-7	Last surface coal mine on Franklin hill
105	J & P Mine	26-21-6		K -	Franklin #10 Mine	19-21-7	Last underground mine in Franklin
106	Gem Coal Co. Mine	27-21-6		L 7-	Franklin #12 Mine	19-21-7	
109	Blue Blaze Mine	31-21-7		M	Kummer Mine	26-21-6	
111	Outcrop of Franklin #12 on Green River	19-21-7		Ν	Johnson Mine	26-21-6	

Numbers assigned from 1945 King County Coal Mines by Warren & Others; Letters assigned to Post-1945 mines.
★ Each Section is 640 acres, and indicated in light gray within each square. Note: Some mine names have changed over time.

LEGEND							
87	Pre-1945 Mines (Numerical)		Wetland				
	Post-1945 Mines (Alphabetical)		Lakes				
	Rivers		Roads				
	Coal Veins	22	Section #				